

TO ALL FISM EUROPE MEMBER SOCIETIES

N. 38 MARCH/2024

DEAR MR./ MRS. PRESIDENT,

Please read the following information carefully:

FISM EUROPE GENERAL ASSEMBLY



The General Assembly of FISM EUROPE will be held during the FISM ECM in Saint-Vincent, specifically on May 23rd at 11 am in the Monte Bianco Room of the Billia Convention Center.

We remind all Presidents that it is essential to be up to date with payments in order to exercise your right to vote.

CANDIDACIES FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF THE FISM ECM 2027

We remind you that this March 15 the deadline to submit Candidacies to organize the next FISM ECM 2027 ends.

We will inform you soon of all the applications presented.

OPENING AND CLOSING CEREMONY OF THE FISM ECM



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD

President: Andrea Baioni

Vice President: Xavier Tapias

Secretary: Priska Walther

Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese



We are pleased to inform you that an opening and closing ceremony is being organized in Saint-Vincent. At the Opening Ceremony, there will be a PARADE of CONTESTANTS by COUNTRIES accompanied by a President or Delegate of each country, bearer of the flag. For a perfect display of this opening, we invite you to prepare your respective teams in the most appropriate way possible.

- Inform the FISM ECM 2024 organization in advance who will be the Delegate of your country.
- We recommend that, to make the parade more attractive, each team (country) prepares a type of clothing (t-shirt, cap, sweatshirt, etc.) that clearly identifies the country they represent.
- We recommend that you inform all your contestants of this parade, so that they are prepared on the day and time that will be communicated to them later.
- The flags with their banners will be provided by the event organizer.

AWARD CEREMONY

At the FISM EUROPE Awards Ceremony, we take care to give the maximum enhancement and glamor that this occasion deserves. But we also need the collaboration of the Presidents and Delegates of each country so that they communicate to their team of Contestants that they must take special care of their image in this ceremony. It is recommended to dress appropriately to go on stage to collect the prizes. It is not necessary an strict formal dress, but it is necessary to avoid going on stage in inappropriate clothing with shorts, t-shirts, etc. Everyone likes to have a good photograph of the official moment of the award ceremony! Therefore, the image of each contestant is essential for their future as a magic star.

COMPETITION ORDER ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM



<u>www.fism.eu</u> <u>Contact Newsletter</u> **EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD**

President: Andrea Baioni

Vice President: Xavier Tapias Secretary: Priska Walther

Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese



At FISM and therefore, FISM Europe, we are working to offer a transparent system for assigning the order of contestants. For this purpose, an order assignment of contestants by Categories and Specialties is being prepared. Shortly, (after 03/15/2024 once the official list of contestants is published) an online draw will be held that will establish the order of contestants according to their category and specialty.

We will soon inform you of the day, time and link for the live connection of this draw, through the FISM Europe social networks (Facebook, Instagram).

ANDREA BAIONI RESIGNS FROM HIS POSITION AS PRESIDENT OF FISM EUROPE

We inform you that our current President of FISM Europe, Mr. Andrea Baioni, presents his resignation as European President of FISM in order to be able to fully dedicate himself to his work as International President of FISM. This resignation will take effect during the next Saint-Vincent Assembly.

We appreciate his great work, his dedication and his effort towards FISM Europe and we are happy to continue having all his support so that the European Continues to be a very important reference within the FISM International organization.

C ANDIDATES TO FISM EEB

We announce the candidates who have applied to fill the different positions on the FISM Europe Executive Board (you can consult the different CVs by clicking on their names):

President candidate:



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD
President: Andrea Baioni
Vice President: Xavier Tapias
Secretary: Priska Walther
Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese



Xavier Tapias

Vice-President candidate:

Christina Nyman

Secretary candidate:

Priska Walther

FISM EEB candidates:

- Dani Belev
- Kenris Murat
- Serge Odin

THE FISM EEB WAITS FOR YOU AT THE FISM ECM OF SAINT-VINCENT 2024

The entire FISM Europe team will be happy to greet and assist you during the next FISM European Championship. Do not hesitate to contact us to have a positive and fruitful exchange of impressions.

See you in Saint-Vincent!

Kind regards,

FISM EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD

Vavur opios

XAVIER TAPIAS EEB VICE-PRESIDENT



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD

President: Andrea Baioni Vice President: Xavier Tapias

Secretary: Priska Walther

Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese